## ORDINANCE NO. 80 \_\_-05

## By: Rick Weber

An Ordinance reauthorizing an agreement between the City of Bexley and the Board of County Commissioners, Franklin County, Ohio, for a Community Development Block Grant Program and provide acquisition services therewith and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-383, 42 U.S.C. 5301), as amended, Franklin County, Ohio is recognized by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development as an urban county and entitled to Community Development Block Grant Program funds and HOME funds for urban counties; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the provision of Section 307.85, Ohio Revised Code, the Board of County Commissioners, Franklin County, Ohio, is authorized to enter into agreements with cities and villages in Franklin County exercises powers and performs functions or renders services on behalf of the said cities and villages.

**WHEREAS**, City of Bexley desires to reaffirm its participation and inclusion of its population in the Franklin County Development Block Grant and HOME Programs and to reauthorize the cooperation agreement for another three years (March 31, 2006 – March 31, 2008).

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Bexley is located within the geographical boundaries of Franklin County, Ohio.

Section 2. That the attached agreement with the Board of County Commissioners, Franklin County, Ohio, is hereby reauthorized for the period March 31, 2006 through March 31, 2008 for the purpose of cooperating and participating in the Franklin County Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-383), 42 U.S.C. 5301, as amended and Section 570.105 b 3 (iii), Community Development Block Grant Program Rules and Regulations.

Section 3. That said agreement for which provisions are made in Section 1 hereof shall provide that pursuant to the provisions of Section 307.15, Ohio Revised Code, the Board of County Commissioners, Franklin County, Ohio, shall perform acquisition services for the City of Bexley leading to purchase or condemnation of land and structures thereon for property or easements needed in connection with the said Community Development Block Grant Program, title to said property and easements to be taken in the name of the City of Bexley.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure, effective upon passage, and immediately necessary for the preservation of the healthy, peace, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Bexley. Such emergency exits in that the Franklin County Commissioners must have said agreement reauthorized and returned at the earliest possible date.

Passed:	7-12	, 2005
		President of Council
Attest: Cler	rk of Council	2 Cre
Арр	proved:	7/12 ,2005
		David H. Madison, Mayor
I hanahar aan	utify that agains of th	a ardinance were negted in the City of Rayley in

I hereby certify that copies of the ordinance were posted in the City of Bexley in accordance with Section 731.25 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Clerk of Council

I, Gary Qualmann, Clerk of Council, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Ordinance No. 2005 duly adopted by the Council of the City of Bexley, on the day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2005.

of July, 2005.

7-12-05 First Reading
Thue Mading Mile Slispended
Passed.